## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

#### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Ninetieth and Ninety-first Legislatures

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

From April 26, 1941 to April 9, 1943 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1943

# TABLE OF CONTENTS—PUBLIC LAWS SESSION OF 1943

Chap.		Page
	An Act Relating to Jurisdiction of Trial Justices	95
2	An Act Relating to Writs of Error in Criminal Cases	95
3	An Act Relating to Probation in Criminal Cases	96
4	An Act Relating to Sale of Lands of Deceased Persons	97
5	An Act Increasing the Limit of the Temporary Loan Authorized for	
	Washington County	98
6	An Act Relating to Budgets	99
7	An Act Relating to Payments to County Law Libraries	100
8	An Act Establishing the Tomhegan Game Sanctuary	101
9	An Act Providing for Destruction of Records	102
10	An Act Relating to Return of Libeled Beaver Skins When the State	
	Does Not Prevail	102
11	An Act Placing Hatchery Employees of the Fish and Game Depart-	
	ment in the Unclassified Service	103
12	An Act to Change Depository of State Treasurer's Bonds	103
13	An Act Relating to Collection of Poll Taxes	104
14	An Act Relating to Municipal Ordinances	104
15	An Act Relating to Regulation, Supervision and Control of Motor Ve-	101
10	hicles Transporting for Hire Petroleum Products	105
16	An Act Relating to Compromise of Claims by Emergency Municipal	
	Finance Boards	106
17	An Act to Exempt Members of the Armed Forces from Poll Taxes	107
18	An Act Relating to Bounty on Bobcats, etc.	108
19	An Act Relating to Permits by Cities and Towns to Pipe Line Com-	
	panies	109
20	An Act Relating to Redemption of Cigarette Tax Stamps	111
21	An Act Relating to Taxation of Express Companies	111
22	An Act Relating to Assessment of Taxes on Lands in Places not In-	
	corporated	112
23	An Act Relating to the Election of Town Officers	113
24	An Act Relating to Unauthorized Insurance	114
25	An Act Relating to Repayments to Municipalities From Appropria-	
	tions of the Public Utilities Commission	115
26	An Act Relating to Membership of Teachers in the Jointly-Contribu-	
	tory Retirement System for State Employees	115
27	An Act Relating to Abatements and Supplementary Assessments of	
	Taxes by State Tax Assessor	116
28	An Act Relating to Taxation of Railroad Companies	116
29	An Act Relating to Transfers from Appropriations for the Courts to	
	Meet Expenses of Board of Bar Examiners	
30	An Act Relating to the Method of Financing the Jointly-Contributory	
	Retirement System for State Employees, Except Teachers	
31	An Act Relating to Trapping Season for Muskrats	
32	An Act Relating to Registration of Trucks	119
33	An Act Relating to Itinerant Vendors	119
34	An Act Relative to Game Preserve in York County	
35	An Act Relating to Payment of Costs of Suspending open Season for	
	Hunting and Fishing	195

Chaj	p <b>.</b>	Page
36	An Act Prohibiting Trapping in Certain Territory	125
37	An Act Relating to Trapping in Unorganized Territory	125
38	An Act Relating to Convention of Town Assessors	126
39	An Act Relating to Credit for Excise Tax Paid	126
40	An Act Relative to Racing Commission	127
41	An Act Relating to the Rules and Regulations of State Racing Com-	
	mission	128
42	An Act Relating to the Abatement of Taxes	128
43	An Act Relating to Tax on Resources of Banks	129
44	An Act Relating to Game Management and Game Management Areas	129
45	An Act Relating to Rules and Regulations of the Commissioner of In-	
	land Fisheries and Game	131
46	An Act Providing Authorization for Reimbursement of Officers and	
	Directors of Corporations for Expenses Incurred by Them in Connec-	
	tion with the Defense of Certain Suits	131
47	An Act Relating to Collection and Disposition of Money Received	101
	Under the Inland Fish and Game Laws	132
48	An Act Relating to Unstamped Cigarettes and Forfeiture Proceedings	132
49	An Act to Authorize the Charging off of Uncollectible Accounts	134
50	An Act Relating to Membership and Creditable Service in the Jointly-	10-
50	Contributory Retirement System for State Employees, Except Teach-	
	ers	134
51	An Act Relating to Investments by Savings Banks	135
52	An Act Relating to Taxation of Loan and Building Associations	135
53	An Act Relative to Hunting of Game Birds in York County	136
54	An Act Relating to Aid to the Blind	136
55	An Act Relating to Compensation of Collectors	137
	An Act Relating to Protection of Children	137
56 57	An Act Relating to Transfer of Title Under Court Order	138
58		190
90	An Act Relating to Membership in the Jointly-Contributory Retire-	139
<b>F</b> 0	ment System for Employees of the Inland Fish and Game Department An Act Relating to the Definition of Interest Under the Teachers'	109
59		190
co	Retirement System	139
60	An Act Relating to Counting Ballots	139
61	An Act Relating to Mirrors on Motor Vehicles	141
62	An Act Relating to the Registration of Farm Tractors	141
63	An Act Relating to Fees of Expert Witnesses in Homicide Cases	142
64	An Act Relating to the Publication of the Maine Reports	142
65	An Act Relating to Active Retired Justices of the Supreme Judicial	140
	and Superior Courts	143
66	An Act Relating to the Improvement of the Military Laws	144
67	An Act Relating to Jurisdiction of Municipal Courts in Washington	
	County	145
68	An Act Granting Prior Service to Stenographers of the Former Su-	<del>-</del>
	preme Judicial or Superior Courts	145
69	An Act Relating to Penalties of Motor Vehicle Violations	146
70	An Act Relating to Swan Island Game Preserve, Game Farm, and	<b>.</b>
	Game Management Area	146
71	An Act Relating to the Sale of Oils	147
72	An Act Relating to Shippers of Potatoes	148
73	An Act Relating to the Recording and Conving of Public Documents	148

Chap.		Page
74	An Act Relating to Mortgage Loans of Savings Banks	149
75	An Act to Regulate the Sale and Packing of Sardines During the	
	Present Emergency	150
76	An Act Concerning Listing of Dogs by Assessors	150
77	An Act to Enable Towns to Obtain State Aid in Securing Public	
	Health Nursing Service	151
78	An Act Relating to Expenses of Quarantine	152
79	An Act Relating to Insurance Agents and Brokers	153
80	An Act Relating to Notices to the State in Actions by Towns in Pau-	
	per Cases	154
81	An Act Relating to Conditions in Passing Vehicles on the Road	155
82	An Act to Make Uniform the Costs in Trial Justice Courts	155
83	An Act to Amend the Workmen's Compensation Act Relative to Artifi-	
	cial Physical Aids and Medical Services	155
84	An Act Relating to Salary of Treasurer of Oxford County	156
85	An Act in Relation to Fees of Referees	156
86	An Act Relating to Desertion and Non-support of Families	157
87	An Act Relating to the Stipend for Agricultural Societies During the	
	War Emergency	158
88	An Act Relating to Deposits of County Funds	159
89	An Act Relating to the Support of Dependents of Veterans of World	
	War I and World War II	160
90	An Act Relating to the Report of the State Tax Assessor	162
91	An Act Relating to Flags for Schools	163
92	An Act Relating to Open Season for Beaver	163
93	An Act Relating to Schooling for Children of Parents Who Have a	
	Temporary Residence	164
94	An Act Granting the Court the Right to Issue Injunctions in Contests	
	for Certain Offices	164
95	An Act Relating to Payment to County Law Library of Knox County	165
96	An Act Relating to Disorderly Conduct on Public Conveyances	165
97	An Act Relating to Foreign Corporations	166
98	An Act Relating to Refund of Three-fourths of Engine Fuel Tax	167
99	An Act Relating to Old Mill Pond Game Preserve	168
100	An Act Relating to Safety Switches and Switch Lights at Railroad	
	Sidings	168
101	An Act Relating to the Compensation of the Register of Probate for	
	Knox County	168
102	An Act Increasing the Amount Paid for Clerk Hire in the Offices of	
	Register of Deeds, Register of Probate and Clerk of Courts in Knox	
	County	169
103	An Act Relating to Fee Required for Examinations to Operate Motor	
	Vehicles	169
104	An Act Relating to Unexpended Balances of School Fund	169
105	An Act Relating to Licenses for Building Wharves and Fish Weirs	170
106	An Act Permitting Short Period Registration of Trucks	172
107	An Act Increasing the Salary and Compensation of the State Police	173
108	An Act to Control and Eradicate Venereal Diseases	174
109	An Act Relating to Apportionment to Towns for Teaching Positions	174
110	An Act to Increase the Salary of the County Attorney of Sagadahoc	
	County	17€

#### CONTENTS-LAWS OF 1943

Chaj	p <b>.</b>	Page
111	An Act Relating to Adoption of Children	177
112	An Act Relating to Jurisdiction of Violations of the Potato Tax Law	178
113	An Act Relating to Appeals from Magistrates	178
114	An Act Relative to Widows and Widowers Sharing in Estates	179
115	An Act Relating to Parole of Inmates of Reformatory for Men	179
116	An Act Relating to Military Accounts	180
117	An Act Relating to Fees for Eating and Lodging Places	181
118	An Act Relating to the Organized Townships Fund	181
119	An Act Relating to Expenses of the State Racing Commission	182
120	An Act Relating to Trapping for Beaver	182
121	An Act Relating to Expenses of County Commissioners	182
122	An Act Relating to Towns Having No Free High Schools	183
123	An Act Relating to Vehicle Parking on Ways	183
124	An Act Relating to Relief of Veterans of All Wars, and Their De-	
	pendents	184
125	An Act Relating to the Dumping of Waste Potatoes	187
126	An Act Relating to the Determination of Profits and the Working	101
	Capital of the State Liquor Commission	187
127	An Act Relating to Costs of Tax Deeds	188
128	An Act Relating to Hunting and Trapping of Bobcats	189
129	An Act Relating to a Bond for Town Clerks	189
130	An Act to Provide General Public Health Services	190
131	An Act Relating to Annual Registration of Osteopathic Physicians	191
132	An Act Relating to Disposal of Poll Taxes Paid by Electors in Unor-	101
102	ganized Territory	191
133	An Act Relating to Emergency Municipal Finance Board	192
134	An Act Relating to Proposed Standard Valuation Law	194
134	An Act Relating to Proposed Standard Variation Law	$194 \\ 197$
		191
136	An Act Relating to the Termination of Organization of Towns or	201
197	Plantations  A. Act Polating to Hypting Politic in Outland Country	
137	An Act Relating to Hunting Rabbits in Oxford County	202
138	An Act Relating to Trial Terms of the Superior Court in Aroostook	909
100	County	202
139	An Act Relating to Enforcing Orders for Payment of Alimony, Sup-	900
<b>-</b> 40	port Money and Counsel Fees in Divorce Actions	202
140	An Act Relating to Marriage Certificates	203
141	An Act Authorizing the Issuance of Free Fishing Licenses for Sol-	004
	diers and Sailors	204
142	An Act Relating to Temporary Insurance Agency Licenses	204
143	An Act Relating to Charges for Examinations of Foreign Insurance	
	Companies	205
144	An Act Relating to the Furnishing of Lists of Wild Lands for Tax-	
	ation Purposes	205
145	An Act Relating to Aroostook County Law Library	207
146	An Act to Authorize the Charging off of Uncollectable Accounts Due	
	Counties	207
147	An Act Relating to the Operation of the Normal Schools During the	
	War	208
148	An Act Providing for the Payment of a Filing Fee for Statements of	_55
7.40	Domestic and Foreign Insurance Companies	209

Chap	ı <b>.</b>	Page
149	An Act Relating to Fraternal Beneficiary Associations	210
150	An Act Relating to Sirens on Automobiles	211
151	An Act Relating to Clerk Hire in the Office of the Register of Deeds	
	in Kennebec County	212
152	An Act Relating to Special Deputy Sheriffs in Cumberland County	212
153	An Act Relating to Disposal of Confiscated Ammunition and Small	
	Arms	213
154	An Act to Define the Meaning of the Word "Municipality"	213
155	An Act Relating to Examination and Registration of Osteopathic Phy-	
	sicians	213
156	An Act Defining the Word "Teacher" under Teachers' Pensions	215
157	An Act Permitting Members of the Armed Forces to Retain Motor	
	Vehicle Operators' Licenses Without Paying Additional Fee	215
158	An Act Clarifying the Law Relating to Clerk Hire in the Office of	
	Register of Deeds in Washington County	216
159	An Act to Increase the Salary of the Clerk of Courts of Washington	
	County	217
160	An Act Defining the Word "Plate" in the Motor Vehicle Laws	217
161	An Act Increasing the Salary of the Sheriff of Knox County	217
162	An Act to Increase the Salary of the Register of Deeds of Washington	040
1.00	County	218
163	An Act Increasing the Compensation for Clerk of Courts in Knox	010
101	County	218
164	An Act Relating to the Salary of the Register of Deeds for Knox	. 010
105	County	218
165	An Act Granting Increase in Salary to County Commissioners of Washington County	219
166	An Act to Increase the Salary of the Register of Probate of Wash-	213
100	ington County	219
167	An Act Relating to Vital Statistics; Birth Certificates of Foundlings	219
168	An Act Relating to Taking of Soft-shelled Clams or Quahaugs	220
169	An Act Relative to Fox Hunting in York County	220
170	An Act Permitting Men in the Armed Services to Make Valid Trans-	220
1.0	fers of Property	221
171	An Act Relating to the Taking of Sea Moss from the Shores Border-	
	ing the Territorial Waters of the State	222
172	An Act Relating to Report of Controller and Its Publication	222
173	An Act Relating to Limitation of Use of Vehicles Under Dealers'	
	Registration	223
174	An Act Relating to Salary of Register of Deeds of Kennebec County	223
175	An Act Relating to Taxation of Trust and Banking Companies	224
176	An Act Relating to Superintendent of Public Buildings	225
177	An Act Relating to the Powers of the Court in Juvenile Cases	227
178	An Act Relating to Clerk Hire in the Cumberland County Clerk of	
_,,	Courts' Office	228
179	An Act Providing for Taxation of Annuity Premium Considerations	228
180	An Act Relating to Tuition in Secondary Schools	230
181	An Act Relating to the Building and Maintenance of Highway Cross-	200
101	ings of Railroads	232
182	An Act Relating to the Salary of the Sheriff of Lincoln County	233

Char	).	Page
183	An Act Relating to the Amount to be Paid for Clerk Hire in the Office of the Recorder of the Municipal Court of the City of Portland	233
184	An Act Relating to the Penalty for Violation of Certain Sections in the Health and Welfare Laws	234
185	An Act to Accept the Benefits of an Act of Congress to Provide for the Promotion of Vocational Education	234
186	An Act Regulating the Transportation of Deer	235
187	An Act Relating to the Governor's Expense Account	235
188	An Act Relating to Regulation of Loans by Trust Companies	235
189	An Act Relating to the Salary of the County Treasurer and Clerk	
100	Hire for the County of Kennebec	236
190 191	An Act Relating to Investments of Permanent Trust Funds An Act Relating to the Teachers' Retirement Annuity Fund and Ap-	237
	propriation of Money Therefor	238
192	An Act Amending the Law Relating to Deposits of State Funds	239
193	An Act Relating to State Aid for Academies	239
194	An Act Relative to Hunting Foxes with Hounds in the County of Franklin	240
195	An Act Permitting Towns to Raise Money for Hospitals	241
196	An Act Relating to the Bank Commissioner's Office	242
197	An Act Relating to Investment of Teachers' Retirement Fund	242
198	An Act Relating to Members of Teachers' Retirement System in Mil-	
100	itary Service	243
199	An Act Relating to Municipal Planning and Zoning	243
200	An Act Relating to the Protection of Bees	248
201	An Act to Clarify the Laws Relating to Paroles and Good Time Al-	240
201	lowances to Convicts in State Prison	249
202	An Act Relating to Compensation of Register of Deeds of the North-	243
202	ern District of Aroostook County	250
203	An Act Relating to Compensation of County Commissioners of Aroos-	250
200	took County	251
204		251
205	An Act Further Amending the Financial Responsibility Law	251
	An Act Relating to Authority of Clerks of Municipal Courts	
206	An Act Relating to Salary of the County Treasurer of Lincoln County	252
207	An Act Relating to Compensation of County Commissioners of Lin-	050
000	coln County	252
208	An Act Relating to Clerk Hire in Office of Clerk of Courts of Lincoln	050
000	County	252
209	An Act Increasing the Salary of Clerks in the Office of Register of	050
~~ ^	Probate of Lincoln County	253
210	An Act Relating to Records of Oaths in the Office of Town Clerks	253
211	An Act Relating to Payment of Special Legislative Pensions from	
	Appropriations for Same	254
212	An Act Relating to Clerk Hire in the Office of Clerk of Courts for Ox-	
	ford County	254
213	An Act Relating to the Qualification and Registration of Voters	254
214	An Act Relating to the Protection of Cattle from "Bang's Disease"	255
215	An Act Relating to Certificate of Health Upon Sale of Pure-Blooded	
	Cattle	256
216	An Act Relating to Vaccination of Animals to Prevent Tuberculosis	256
217	An Act Relating to Savings Deposits in Trust Companies	256

Chap	o <b>.</b>	Page
218	An Act Relating to the Penalty for Interfering with any Contrivance	
	used in the Lobster Industry	257
219	An Act Relating to the Office of State Auditor	257
220	An Act Relating to Salary of Clerk in Office of Clerk of Courts of	
	Franklin County	258
221	An Act Relating to Reports, Publications, Etc. of Departments	258
222	An Act Relating to Records of Deorganized Towns	259
223	An Act Relating to Ordinances Covering Public Assemblage, Etc	260
224	An Act Authorizing the Withholding of the Federal Victory Tax	261
225	An Act Relating to the Reciprocal Enforcement of Violations of Fish-	
	ing Laws in Boundary Waters Between Maine and New Hampshire	262
226	An Act Relating to Stolen Property	262
227	An Act Relating to Civil Actions for Death	263
228	An Act Relating to the Salary of the Judge of Probate for Andro-	
	scoggin County	263
229	An Act Relating to the Salaries of Clerks in County Offices in Ox-	
	ford and Penobscot Counties	264
230	An Act Relating to Sale of Liquor by Summer Hotels	264
231	An Act Relating to Taxation of Motor Vehicles	266
232	An Act Relating to the Disposal of Insane Criminals	267
233	An Act Establishing a Game Preserve in the Town of Rangeley,	
	County of Franklin and State of Maine	267
234	An Act Relating to Town Reports	268
235	An Act Relating to Conveyances of Municipal Airport Lands to the	
	United States of America	269
236	An Act Relating to Procuring or Attempting to Procure Abortion or	
	a Miscarriage	270
237	An Act Relating to Commitment of the Insane	270
238	An Act Relating to the Signature of the Treasurer of State and En-	
	dorsement of Bonds in the State Treasury	271
239	An Act Relating to Bonds of Probation Officers	271
240	An Act Relating to the Age of Children Attending School	272
241	An Act Relating to Compensation of Judge of Probate of Lincoln	
	County	272
242	An Act Relating to Acquiring Membership in Indian Tribes	272
243	An Act Defining an Indian	273
244	An Act Relating to the Discharge of Persons Committed to Insane	
	Hospitals	273
245	An Act Relating to the Salary of the Reporter of Decisions	274
246	An Act Relating to Payments to Franklin County Law Library	274
247	An Act Relating to the Method of Computation of the Expense of	
	the Education of the Penobscot and Passamaquoddy Indian Children	275
248	An Act Relating to Representation of Indian Tribes at the Legisla-	
210	ture	276
249	An Act Relating to Compensation for Members of the Parole Board	276
250	An Act Increasing the Compensation of the Judge of Probate of	210
200	Knox County	277
251	An Act Relating to Pre-marital Medical Examination	277
252	An Act Relating to Fre-marital medical examination  An Act Relating to Fees of Trust and Banking Companies	278
	An Act Enacting to Fees of Trust and Banking Companies  An Act Enacting the Consumer's Cooperative Act	278
253 254	An Act Amending the Unemployment Compensation Law	286
4.14	ALL ALL AMERICANS FOR CARCINOLOVINCIA COMPENSACION LIAW *******	400

Chap		Page
255	An Act Relating to Search for Lost Persons	289
256	An Act to Simplify the Inland Fishing Laws	290
257	An Act Revising the Military Law	305
258	An Act Providing for a System of Apprenticeship Whereby Volun-	
	tarily Made Agreements of Apprenticeship Would Be Encouraged;	
	Establishing Standards for such Agreements in Conformity with the	
	Minimum Apprenticeship Standards of the Federal Committee on	
	Apprentice Training; Creating an Apprenticeship Council and Defin-	
	ing Their Duties	325
259	An Act Relating the Taxation of Telephone and Telegraph Companies	327
260	An Act to Aid the Prosecution of the War by Providing for the Crea-	<b>J.</b>
	tion of Local Agencies to Cooperate with the Federal Government in	
	Making Housing Available for Persons Engaged in War Industries	
	and Activities and by Granting Certain Powers to Public Bodies	328
261	An Act to Provide for Education of Orphans of Veterans	330
262	An Act to Permit Towns to Create Protected Reserves	331
263	An Act Regulating the Sale of Horse Meat	334
264	An Act Relating to Inspections and Recounts in Municipal Elections	335
265	An Act relating to Commitment of Persons of Unsound Mind to the	333
	State Hospitals for Observation	337
266	An Act to Make Uniform the Law of Transfer of Shares of Stock in	-5.
200	Corporations	337
267	An Act Relating to Sessions of Boards of Registration in Cities	342
268	An Act Amending the Inheritance and Estate Tax Laws	343
269		343
	An Act Relating to Fines, Costs, and Forfeitures	
270	An Act Relating to Highway Bridges	346
271	An Act Relating to Allocations and Unappropriated Surplus Account	348
272	An Act Relating to Compensation of Employees Who Have Received	349
273	Prior Injuries	949
210	Practice in this State of Physicians and Camp Physicians to Protect	
	the Health of the Civilian Population During the War Emergency	
	Period	349
274	An Act Relating to Fees of Sheriffs and Their Deputies	351
275	An Act Relating to the Salary of the Register of Probate of Sagada-	352
0	hoc County	353
276	An Act to Create the Office of Clerk in the Office of the Treasurer of	_
	Androscoggin County	353
277	An Act Relating to Dairy, Breeding, and Show Cattle	353
278	An Act Prohibiting Throwing of Bottles, Etc. on the Highways	354
279	An Act Relating to Clerk Hire for Clerk of Courts in Androscoggin	
	County	354
280	An Act Granting Increase in Salary for Clerks in the Office of Reg-	
	ister of Probate in Androscoggin County	355
281	An Act Relating to Clerk Hire in Probation Office in Androscoggin	-
	County	355
282	An Act Relating to Trial Justices and Judges of Municipal Courts	356
283	An Act Relating to Appropriations for Private and Public Hospitals	
	for Medical Treatment	356
284	An Act Relating to Malt Beverage Taxes on Government Reservations	357

Char	o.	Page
285	An Act Relating to Employment of Females and Minors	357
286	An Act Relating to Transfer of Insane Persons Having Settlements	
	in This State from out of the State Institutions	358
287	An Act Relating to City Ordinances on Licenses for Cinematograph,	
	Moving Pictures and Operators	359
288	An Act to Authorize the State Highway Commission to Cooperate	
	with the Public Roads Administration of the United States in the	
	Construction and Maintenance of Flight Strips and of Certain Classes	
	of Highways, in Order to Facilitate the War Effort	359
289	An Act Relating to Proceedings in the Probate Court—Birth Records	
	of Children Proposed for Adoption	360
290	An Act Relating to the Appointment of Guardians of Persons Resi-	
	dent out of the State	361
291	An Act Relating to Compensation of Fire Wardens	362
292	An Act Permitting Bowling on Sunday	363
293	An Act Relating to the Salaries of the Members of the State High-	
	way Commission	363
294	An Act Relating to Permit for Cattle Entering the State	364
295	An Act Relating to Claims and Actions Against Executors and Ad-	
	ministrators	364
296	An Act Relating to Membership of Persons Employed in the Federal	
	Employment Service in the Jointly-Contributory Retirement System	
	for State Employees	365
297	An Act Relating to the Salary of the Commissioner of Agriculture	366
298	An Act Relating to the Salaries of Clerks in the Offices of Register	
	of Deeds, Register of Probate and Clerk of Courts in Piscataquis	
	County	367
299	An Act Relating to the Hunting and Trapping of Foxes	367
300	An Act Relating to Employees in Military Service	368
301	An Act Exempting Certain Property of Agricultural Societies, and	
	Farmers from the Regulations in re Motor Vehicles Used in Intra-	
	state Traffic	369
302	An Act to Clarify and Improve the Administration of the Liquor	
	Laws	371
303	An Act Relating to Membership in Farm Lands Loan Commission	377
304	An Act Relating to the Report of the State Auditor	<b>37</b> 8
305	An Act Relating to Expenses of Maintaining County Roads	378
306	An Act Relating to Notices of Changes of Locations of Certain High-	
	ways	379
307	An Act Relating to the Terms of County Commissioners	379
308	An Act Relating to the Salary of the Sheriff of Hancock County	380
309	An Act Granting Increase in Salary to County Attorney of Oxford	
	County	380
310	An Act Relating to the Choice of Assessors and Compensation of	,
	Town Officers	380
311	An Act Relating to Automobile Travel by State Employees	381
312	An Act Increasing the Compensation of Members of the Board of	301
014	Registration of Voters	382
313	An Act Permitting the State to Render Aid in Organized and Unor-	902
ото	ganized Territory	382
	EAIIIACU TCITIONI A	502

Chap	p.	Page
314	An Act Relating to the Limitations on Sales by Licensees of Liquor,	
	Malt Liquor, Wines, and Spirits	383
315	An Act Relating to Licenses for Sale of Malt Beverages	384
316	An Act Relating to Lands Owned by the State	385
317	An Act Relating to the Milk Control Board	386
318	An Act Relating to Suspension of Licenses for Eating Places, Etc.	392
319	An Act Relating to Rebate of Registration Fees on Motor Vehicles	
	Taken by Eminent Domain	393
320	An Act Relating to Bonds to be Furnished by State Officials and Em-	
	ployees	394
321	An Act Relating to Medical Examiners	396
322	An Act Relating to Jurisdiction of Municipal Courts in Criminal and	-
	Juvenile Cases	397
323	An Act Relating to Loss of Membership in Indian Tribes by Mar-	001
020	riage	398
324	An Act Granting Increase in Salary to Judge of Probate of Piscata-	000
ULT	quis County	399
995	An Act Relating to Attached Mortgaged Property	399
325		400
326	An Act Relating to the Salary of Various Officers of Waldo County	
327	An Act Relating to Buyers and Sellers of Milk and Cream	402
328	An Act Relating to Compensation for Personal Injury to Employees	403
329	An Act Relating to Membership in the Jointly-Contributory Retire-	
	ment System for State Employees, Except Teachers	404
330	An Act Relating to Conduct of Persons Who Have Communicable	
	Diseases	406
331	An Act Providing for Experience Rating under Unemployment Com-	
	pensation	406
332	An Act Relating to Retirement of Justices of the Supreme Judicial	
	and Superior Courts	411
333	An Act Revising the State Library Laws	412
334	An Act Relating to Mutual Fire Insurance Companies	419
335	An Act Relating to Tuition for State Wards	421
336	An Act Relating to Fingerprinting of Pupils in Public Schools	421
337	An Act Relating to Judges of Municipal Courts not to Act as Counsel	422
338	An Act Relating to the Maine Development Commission and the State	
	Geologist	422
339	An Act Appropriating Money for the State Soil Conservation Law	424
340	An Act Increasing the Compensation of the County Attorney and As-	
010	sistant County Attorney for Androscoggin County	424
341	An Act Relating to Certain Carriers under the Financial Responsi-	1
941		425
0.40	bility Act	420
342	An Act to Provide Relief During the Emergency for Businesses in	400
	Financial Distress Because of Wartime Conditions	426
343	An Act Relating to Farm Bureau Assistance in Oxford County	428
344	An Act Relating to the Compensation of the State Personnel Board	428
345	An Act Relating to Audit and Use of Funds of Maine Forestry Dis-	
	trict	429
346	An Act Relating to Conscious Suffering Preceding Death	430
347	An Act Relative to Enforcing the Collection of Real Estate Taxes by	
041	the Alternative Method	431

Char	) <b>.</b>	Page
348	An Act Relating to the Board of Trustees of the Jointly-Contributory	_
	Retirement System	432
349	An Act Relating to Salary of Adjutant-General	433
350	An Act Relating to the Manufacture and Sale of Apple Wine	433
351	An Act Relating to Slaughterhouses	438
352	An Act Relating to the Retirement System for State Police	437
353	An Act to Provide for Post War Planning	438
354	An Act Relating to Sale and Use of Fireworks	439
355	An Act Providing for the Licensing and Regulation of the Amuse-	
	ment Known as Beano	441
356	An Act Relating to the Salaries of Commissioner of Labor and Indus-	
	try and the Commissioner of Insurance as Members of the Industrial	
	Accident Commission	442
357	An Act Defining the General Highway Fund	448
358	An Act Relating to Infectious and Communicable Diseases	445
359	An Act Relating to the Policing of State Parks, and Acceptance of	
	Gifts for Improvement of State Parks	446

CONTENTS-LAWS OF 1943

xxxiii

446

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS SESSION OF 1943

Char		Page.
1	An Act Accepting from Percival Proctor Baxter the conveyance and Deed of Gift of twelve thousand (12,000) acres of land in township five (5) range nine (9) W. E. L. S. Piscataquis County, and the conveyance and Deed of Gift of Mackworth Island in the town of Falmouth, Portland Harbor, Casco Bay, and establishing the Mackworth	
	Island Trust Fund	451
2	An Act Amending the Charter of Congregational-Christian Conference	
	of Maine	458
3	An Act Relating to Ordinances for Certain Employees of the City of	
	Bath	459
4	An Act Relating to the Term of Office of Certain Subordinate Officers	
	of the City of Bath	460
5	An Act to Amend the Charter of the Town of Fort Fairfield	461
6	An Act to Authorize the County Commissioners of Cumberland	
_	County to Issue Refunding Bonds	466
7	An Act to Extend the Charter of the Penobscot Boom Corporation for	405
0	Fifteen Years	467
8	An Act to Extend the Charter of the Penobscot Lumbering Associa-	4.00
9	ciation for Fifteen Years	467
ð	• =	468
10	pany	
10	Railroad Company	469
11	An Act to Incorporate the Vinalhaven Port District	469
12	An Act to Amend the Houlton Town Manager Form of Government	100
1	Act	473
13	An Act Amending the Charter of the Portsmouth - Kittery Bridge	
10	Authority	475
14	An Act Authorizing the Conveyance of "Baring Cemetery" to the	
	"Baring Cemetery Corporation"	476
15	An Act to Clarify the Purposes of United Baptist Convention of	
10	Maine	476
16	An Act Relating to the Appropriation for and Assistance to the	
	Maine Maritime Academy	477
17	An Act to Extend the Charter of the Central Aroostook Railway Com-	
	pany	478
18	An Act to Enlarge the Powers of the Bangor Hydro-Electric Com-	
	pany	478
19	An Act to Authorize Stacyville Plantation to Withdraw from the	
	Maine Forestry District	479
20	An Act Providing for Transfer of Property to State of Maine by the	
	Maine Maritime Academy on Dissolution	
21	An Act Amending the Charter of the Associated Hospital Service of	
	Maine	480
22	An Act to Unite Two Academies in the Town of Bluehill	483
23	An Act Relating to the Examination of the Public Debt Amortization	
	Fund of the City of Waterville	489

Chap		Page
24	An Act Extending the Period for which the Board of Finance in the	
	City of Waterville is Established	482
25	An Act to Amend the Charter of the Maine Central Institute	483
26	An Act Relating to the Houlton Water Company	483
27	An Act Amending the Old Age Assistance Law	484
28	An Act to Provide a Lien for Sewer Rates for the Houlton Water	
	Company	484
29	An Act to Repeal the Incorporation of the Madison Village Corpora-	
	tion	485
30	An Act to Amend the Charter of the Kennebec Water District	487
31	An Act Relating to the Voting Districts in the Town of Harpswell	487
32	An Act Relating to the Capital Stock of Telephone Workers Credit	
	Union of Maine	489
33	An Act to Amend the Charter of the City of Bangor	490
34	An Act Relating to the South Portland Municipal Court	490
35	An Act Relating to the Salary of the Clerk of the Lewiston Municipal	
	Court	491
36	An Act to Confirm and Amend the Charter of the South Berwick Wa-	
	ter Company, Inc.	492
37	An Act Creating the Caribou Utilities District	493
38	An Act to Make Valid the Acts and Doings of Norway Pine Grove	
	Cemetery Corporation and to Define Its Membership and Restrict Use	
	of Its Funds	503
39	An Act Relating to the Salary of the Recorder of the Houlton Muni-	
	cipal Court	504
40	An Act to Provide for Town Elections for the Town of Millinocket	504
41	An Act to Provide for the Appointment of a Board of Commissioners	
	of Police for the City of Augusta	506
42	An Act to Confer Additional Rights and Powers upon East Branch	
	Improvement Company	507
43	An Act Relating to the Madison Water District	508
44	An Act Renaming Webber Pond, so called	510
45	An Act Relating to the Salary of the Recorder of the Sanford Muni-	010
40	cipal Court	511
46	An Act to Amend the Act Providing a Pension for Members of the	911
40	Police and Fire Departments of the City of Waterville	511
47	An Act to Amend the Charter of the City of Auburn	511
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
48	An Act to Repeal the Act Creating the Bethel Village Corporation	524
49	An Act Relating to the Salary of the Judge of the Sanford Municipal	-0-
	Court	525
50	An Act to Incorporate the Kingman Water Power Company	525
51	An Act to Establish a Board of Trustees of Public Cemeteries for	,
	the City of Waterville	527
52	An Act Relating to the Salary of the Recorder of the Portland Muni-	
	cipal Court	529
53	An Act Relating to Terms of the Northern Aroostook Municipal Court	
	at Fort Kent for the Trial of Actions of Forcible Entry and Detainer	529
54	An Act to Provide for the Surrender by Milton Plantation of Its Or-	
	ganization	530
55	An Act Relating to the Bath Municipal Court	531

•	Page
An Act to Provide a Town Manager Form of Government for the	
	531
	536
	542
	542
	547
	547
	549
	<b></b>
	549
	<b>5</b> 40
	549
	550
•	551
	551
	770
	552
	552
	EFO
•	553
	770
	553
	554 555
	555
	557
	560
	500
as amended	561
	562
	564
	904
	57.4
•	574
	577
	577
An Act Relating to the Salary of the Recorder of the Bath Municipal	
Court	578
An Act Relating to Storage in Millinocket Lake	578
An Act Amending the Charter of the City of Lewiston	579
An Act Amending the Charter of the City of Lewiston	580
The state of the s	587
	An Act to Provide a Town Manager Form of Government for the Town of Brunswick An Act Creating a Civil Service Commission for the City of Old Town An Act Relating to the Salary of the Judge of the Lincoln Municipal Court An Act to Amend the Charter of the City of Rockland by Providing for the Appointment of a Board of Commissioners of Police and Firemen An Act to Amend the Charter of the Town of Old Orchard Beach An Act Amending An Act to Incorporate the Brunswick Village Corporation An Act Relating to the Salary of the Judge of the Municipal Court of Portland An Act Authorizing the Sale of Certain Property by the County Commissioners of Lincoln County An Act Relating to Powers of Police Commission of the City of Augusta An Act Relating to the Election of the School Committee of the Town of Brunswick An Act Relating to the Pennell Institute in the Town of Gray An Act Relating to the Salary of the Recorder of Rockland Municipal Court An Act Permitting the Pembroke Trotting Association to Conduct Amateur Races on Sunday An Act to Abolish the Old Age Assistance Commission An Act Relating to Jurisdiction of Trial Justices in Certain Parts of Aroostook County An Act Relating to Salaries of Androscoggin County Clerks An Act Relating to Refunding of Washington County Bonds An Act Relating to Refunding of Washington County Bonds An Act Relating to Refunding of Washington County Bonds An Act Relating to Refunding of Washington County Bonds An Act Relating to Refunding of Washington County Bonds An Act Relating to the Municipal Court of the Town of Farmington An Act Relating to the Municipal Court of the Town of Farmington An Act Relating to the Municipal Court of Providing For the Reseaunce of State Highway Bonds An Act Relating to the Salary of the Recorder of Retiring Highway and Bridge Bonds An Act Relating to the Expenses of the Judge of Western Somerset Municipal Court An Act Relating to the Salary of the Recorder of the Bath Municipal Court An Act Relating to Storage in Millinocket Lake An Act Amending the Charter

Chap	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Page
88	An Act to Appropriate Monies for the Expenditures of State Govern-	_
	ment and for Other Purposes for the Fiscal Years Ending June 30,	
	1944 and June 30, 1945	591
89	An Act for the Assessment of a State Tax for the Year Nineteen	
	Hundred Forty-three and for the Year Nineteen Hundred Forty-four	600
90	An Act Making Supplemental Appropriations for the Expenditures of	
	State Government and for Other Purposes for the Fiscal Years End-	
	ing June 30, 1944 and June 30, 1945	602

#### TITLES OF RESOLVES SESSION OF 1943

Chap		Page
1	Resolve, Expressing the Appreciation of the State for the Gifts of	
	Lands to the State by the Honorable Percival Proctor Baxter	609
2	Resolve, Approving the Reconveyance of Certain Land to the City of	
	Saco	610
3	Resolve, Relating to Taking of White Perch in Chesuncook Lake	<del>6</del> 10
4	Resolve, Regulating Fishing in Cambridge Pond	610
5	Resolve, Authorizing the Forest Commissioner to Grant Permits for	
	Setting and Maintaining Poles and Wires on the Public Lot in Cara-	
	tunk Plantation	611
6	Resolve, Providing for Better Protection of Shellfish Within the Lim-	
	its of the Town of Brunswick	611
7	Resolve, Authorizing the Maine Defense Commission to Convey Cer-	
	tain Land in Presque Isle	612
8	Resolve, Regulating Fishing in Round Pond	612
9	Resolve, Regulating Ice Fishing for White Perch in Chesuncook Lake	613
10	Resolve, Relating to Fishing in Sabbath Day Lake, in New Gloucester	613
11	Resolve, Authorizing Removal of Screen at Outlet of Tunk Pond	613
12	Resolve, Relating to Fishing for Smelts in Waters of Androscoggin	
	Watershed	613
13	Resolve, in Favor of Lake Webb Fish and Game Association	614
14	Resolve, Relating to Ice Fishing in Mud Pond in the Town of Peru	614
15	Resolve, Authorizing the Treasurer of State to Reconvey to the Town	
	of Houlton a Certain Unused Armory Site	614
16	Resolve, Relating to Close Time on Lobsters in Certain Waters	615
17	Resolve, in Favor of Fort McClary	615
18	Resolve, Designating the Baxter State Park Road	615
19	Resolve, in Favor of Knox Memorial Association, Inc. for Support	
	and Maintenance of "Montpelier"	616
20	Resolve, in Favor of the Maine Historical Society	616
21	Resolve, Relating to Ice Fishing in Dyer's Long Pond, in Jefferson	616
22	Resolve, Relating to the Dipping of Alewives in Machias River .	616
23	Resolve, Designating Part of New Meadows River as New Meadows	
	Lake	617
24	Resolve, Transferring Money from the Sinking Fund Reserve to the	
	Penobscot Indian Trust Fund, the Passamaquoddy Indian Trust Fund,	
	and the Indian Township Administration Fund	617
25	Resolve, Relating to Dredging Quahaugs in Maquoit Bay	618
26	Resolve, for the Laying of the County Taxes for the Year Nineteen	
	Hundred Forty-three	618
27	Resolve, for the Laying of the County Taxes for the Year Nineteen	
	Hundred Forty-four	619
28	Resolve, Authorizing the Forest Commissioner to Convey Certain In-	
	terest of the State in Lands in Aroostook County to Joseph David of	
	Edmunston, N. B.	620
29	Resolve, for the Purchase of One Hundred and Twenty-five Copies of	
	"Greater Portland's Community Survey"	620
30	Resolve, Appropriating Money for Control of the Fruit or Blueberry	
	Fly in Maine	621

Chap	ı <b>.</b>	Page
31	Resolve, Authorizing the Commissioner of Institutional Service to Transfer Certain Land	621
32	Resolve, Relating to Transfer of Money for Working Capital of the	021
	Liquor Commission	622
33	Resolve, Providing for Purchase of Land for the State School for Girls	622
34	Resolve, Authorizing the Forest Commissioner to Convey Certain Interest of the State in Land in Somerset County to Marie E. Munster	
35	of Rockwood	622
0.0	Land to Fred J. Lovejoy, of West Bethel	623
3 <b>6</b>	Resolve, Authorizing the Forest Commissioner to Convey Certain	
37	Land to the Great Northern Paper Company	623
38	Jr., and Howard H. Chase	624
	General and Public Laws	624
39	Resolve, Relating to Old Legislative Publications	626
40	Resolve, in Favor of a Bridge Across the Allagash River	626
41	Resolve, Relating to Fire Protection for Baxter State Park	626
42	Resolve, in Favor of Kennebec Journal Print Shop	627
43	Resolve, Granting His Soldier's Bonus to Frank W. Hughes, of East	
	Machias	627
44	Resolve, to Reimburse H. W. Brooks, of Portland	627
45	Resolve, in Favor of Northeast Airlines Inc.	627
46	Resolve, in Favor of Central Maine Sanatorium, at Fairfield	628
47	Resolve, in Favor of the Town of Bethel	628
48	Resolve, Authorizing the Sale of T. 1, R. 13, W. E. L. S., Piscataquis County	628
49	Resolve, Granting Authority to the Forest Commissioner to Cancel	
50	Deed Erroneously Recorded	629
	Land to Enos Drumm, of Thomaston, Connecticut	629
51	Resolve, Closing Cobbossee Stream and Tributaries to Muskrat Trap-	020
	ping	629
52	Resolve, Authorizing Conveyance of the Interest of the State in Cer-	
	tain Land in Township Big W, N. B. K. P. in Somerset County	630
53	Resolve, Proposing an Amendment to the Constitution to Limit to	
	Highway Purposes the Use of Revenues Derived from the Taxation of	
	Vehicles Used on the Public Highways, and Fuels Used for Propulsion	
	of Such Vehicles	630
54	Resolve, in Relation to Status of Paul J. Brown in Re Teachers' Re-	
	tirement Association	631
55	Resolve, Relating to Retirement Pension for Ralph W. Chesley, of	
	Thomaston	632
<b>56</b>	Resolve, Placing Sherman Graves of Mexico under Law Relating to	
	Superintendents' Retirement Plan	632
57	Resolve, in Favor of Miss Mary A. Hughes, of Frenchville	632
58	Resolve, Providing for the Payment of Certain Damages Caused by	
	Protected Wild Animals	633

#### CONTENTS—LAWS OF 1943

Chap	) <b>.</b>	Page
59	Resolve, Providing Pensions for Soldiers and Sailors and Dependents	
	and Other Needy Persons	636
60	Resolve, Providing for the Payment of Crop Damages Caused by Pro-	
	tected Wild Animals	639
61	Resolve, Authorizing the Purchase of Property for the State	640
62	Resolve, for the Purchase of One Hundred Copies of "History of Mor-	
	rill, Maine"	640
63	Resolve, Reimbursing the Town of Trescott for Bounty Paid to Vin-	
	cent Foley	640
64	Resolve, in Favor of the Town of Newry for Bounty Paid	641
65	Resolve, in Favor of Leland Andrews, of Hartford	641
66	Resolve, in Favor of William F. Tracy, of Passadumkeag	641
67	Resolve, for the Maintenance and Repair of Roads and Bridges	642
68	Resolve, Providing for Construction of a Building for Employees at	
	the Pownal State School	687
69	Resolve, Providing for the Payment of Certain Pauper Claims	688
70	Resolve, in Favor of Several Academies, Institutes and Seminaries	692
71	Resolve, in Favor of George Crimmins, of Brunswick	693